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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

/o8 001-6150

Account

anouny $40:00 (J38)

Miles & Stockbridge

VERIFTICATION

40 W, Chesapeake Avenue

BaitTaore oty Maryland

MiLES & STUUEBRIDGE
CAMBRIDGE, WD 10 LIOHT STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND RIEO2-1467
THLEFEO! B 4107276404
PAX 4100880700

June 3, 1998

Mr. Amold Jablon
Department of Pem
Development Manageme:
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Verification for 40 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Baltimore Counvy, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please provide a letier verifying zoning for the sbove-mentioned property and indicate
whether there are current or owtstanding zoning violations on the subject property

Your letter should follow the format of the form letter enclosed. The letier should be
addressed 1o Amresco Capital, L.P. c/o Ann Ramscy, Esq. McGuire, Woods, Bamtle & Boothe,
L.L.P. | North Charles Street, Suiie 1300, Baltimore, MD 21201

| Ruth E. Mafeo
Legal Assistant

Enclosure
¥ apo¥ eemmest som
3

FER- 74
i

TQ BE PLACED ON JURISDICTION'S AZPLICABLE
ZONING OFFICE LETTERHEAD)

ZONING VERIFICATION
DATE:

TO: AMRESCO CAPITAL, L.P.
¢lo [Outside Counsel]

Re: PROJEC
ADDRESS:

Ladies ard Gentlemen

We have been advised that AMRESCO CAPITAL, LP. s considenng financing
above-described project. In that regard, we have been asked to provide you with
information in connection with this project.

1 Current Zoning: The project is currently zoned ___ w
the project as a as a matter of nght
not permit the use of the project as its current use as a matter of nght. please e
attach applicable ordinance]

2. Conformance with Current Zoning Requirements  Based

available from cur records, the preject Is:

A legally conforming use

A legally non-conforming use

A legally conforming struct

A legally non-conforming structure
Non-canforming

If non-conforming or legally non-canforming. to the best of
project is non-conforming [or tegally non-confarming] in the following respects

gnt to Rebuild Following Casually In the event of casual
whole or in part, the praject
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake .\venue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 22, 1999

The Manufacturers L.ife Insurance Co. (USA)
c/o John G. Wharton, Esquire

Niles Barton & Wilmer

Suite 1400

111 South Calvert Street

Baltimore, Maryland 212202

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: Zoning verification, The Lafayette Building, 40 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Zoning case #74-223-A, 9th Election District

A letter from Nancy E. Whiteman of the Law Offices of Miles & Stockbridge to
Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development Management, has been referred to
me for reply. The zoning of this site, per the 1" 200" scale zoning map number NE-10A
is B.M.-C.T. (Business, Major - Commercial, town-center core). As such, the use of an
office building is permitted as of right.

In zoning hearing case number 74-239-A, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
granted a variance to allow a front yard setback of zero feet and a reduction of the
required number of parking spaces from 227 to 102. Building permit numbers C-46-75
and C-407-77 for construction of the retail-office building were approved and issued.
Numerous permits for interior alterations have been approved and issued. A structure
damaged to any extent or destroyed by fire or other casualty may be restored to its
prior condition. Since this site is an office-retail use, density is not applicable.

A review of files in the Code Enforcement Office found no violations or alleged
violations or regulations applicable to the project pending, contemplated or within the
past three years. All fees have been paid in connection with the development and use
of the project and no fees are pending or contemg.lated.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
respansive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

et
=
John J. Sullivan, Jr.
Planner il
Zoning Review
JJS:¢js

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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= i~ e of] | RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ! T ‘. The setbacks were based on the width of the rignt-of-way of Chesapeake Ave- < whether or not . rking would actually be necessary for the restaurant and re-
mglﬁm.:;:: .:gg f!g?IGTITG :EAGPGAL:'EIE)NST' o :fifngﬂl‘::1.»];?5“9:\";;::&::I'“l : DEPUTY ZONING nue after the propased widening and would be in keeping with the sotbacks of | ; | @il facilities, and that the annual cost of the required parking for the restau-
g:::::\;:: Couaty Revenue Authority - T i other major construction in the immediate area. || rant, amaunting 1o approximately $24,000, would create an unressonable ha rd-
D IR 08 B ns o N 4TI A NAL T or However, a recently cons*ructed drive-in bank building on the west side | hip and would make a restaurant facility at this locaton economically 1m-
J..:Tﬁm%m and ;'J:'“.L&??.ﬂf’.‘:’a imh-l:'ah;m”:: . BALTIMORE COUNTY | of the subject property has raised questions as to whether or not the proposed | possible.
hereby petition for a Variance from Section..303.2_= B.M.___to pexmit a Veriancs. | structure would ineet the average setback requirement, and for this reason, The bulk of the Petitioner's testimony will not be repeatud in this
with_xespect .tn_the depth of the property. and Pexmit the buil the setback Variance has been requested.  They felt that they were faced with Opinion, however, Memorandums detailing saiel testimony have been submitted
;; :i%gs::e:t“:zﬁuL 2 This Petition represents a request by the Baltimore Crunty Revenue wneler ble hardship in that it was questionable by attoraeys for both the Petitioner and contract purchaser and have hoen in-
to reduce the required parking from 227 spaces to f:‘ltigﬁz which i Authority for Variances 1o building sctback and parking requirements. The a5 to whether or not the small drive-in bank building was a permarent struc- cluded as part of this case file.
%&%’:&ﬁﬁmm%m or e property in question represents residus from a larger tract recently improved tre and the fact that the plans for the garage building, including the subject I Alsa included in the case file is a letter from the President of the Sout.
o Ay S e B e e by the Revenue Autherity with a 900 space parking garage. Said property is roaldus property, ware approved with construction beginaing befors the drived | land Hills improvement Association oppusing the granting of the rking Var-

an impractical difficulty but also an unreasonable hardship to the
users of the property and it would deny them the effective use
of the land in question.

lacated on the north side of Chesapeake Avenue, 151,06 feot west of York in bank building was started. i lance on the basis of parking problems that prs

ty exist in the area.

Road, in the Ninth Electiun District of Baltimore County,

With regard to the parking Variance, the contract purchasers made d The Baltimare County Department of Traffic Engiacering, who reviowed

To grant the Variance would not affect any private or public
persons but rather would result in the upgrading of the area and
the benefit of the general public,

At the very out-set of the nearing, the Reveiue Authority made clear

clear that they would lease from the Revenue Authority the 102 spaces requir- i the Petitioner's proposed development plans along with several other County

i e UF e Eoniy RS taE e e G tu‘ that they do have sufficient parking spaces to conply with Baltimare Gounty od 0 totally comply with the parking requirements for the affice space. How- i and State agencies, stated that parking in Tawson has b
geanrally u‘:?::«tio f::‘g:":::i,::: i'e’;u:?eﬁéfifﬁ*:?e“:mﬁii NnLeh Zaning Kegulations insofar as the proposed struchure is concerned and that
Regulations but will in both instances be compatible w:lth the protections

(AT SR i st e Do R U 0, - ~iis ,
'\ petition, and further agree to and are o be bound by the zoning regulslions and restrictions of T the basis that there was an inequity in the parking requirements as applied to

on a problem for

ever, they falt that the restaurant and retail space would be utilized by puaple § several years and that to reduce the number of parking spaces, as requested,

the Variance had been requested by the contract purcharers of the property on already in Towson and situated in parking spacos, Lo.. the people in their could be expected to make the traffic problem more serious.

aroposed office building and the people in other surrounding office buildings. 8 After carefully reviewing <1l the testimony and evidence presented

) ftin
County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore Count : . ) - . o
B tae Towson arca and their praperly in paticular. To subataniiate this fact, o real ostate leasing and development axpest pre- the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the narrow depth of the
I8 ), A
) £ " % s
L. 8 Baltimoge. S “:ﬁ"?ﬁ,% ny ‘;wmm y The Revenue Authority alse made clear that they had planned the subject R RS S N R 4 T g o Biilio e By rarme 2 existing svailable property. coupled with the propased widening and cxiating
e g&g}:ﬂgﬁﬁegzﬂg“aw‘m—-- G residue property from the conceplion of the parking garage in order that they ployment information indicating that there ia a prpulation in cxcass of 13,000 setbacks of surrounding construction, create difficultios with regard to com.

- T ¥
402 - Towsgn Bldg. Address 10 W. Chesapeake.Avemnue. : 4 could capitalize on the commercial value of the Chesapeake Avenue frontage prople within six blocky:of tha ety blosk of Weat Ghsapeske-Aveand, T tia i Y| pliance with the front yard setback area and that

L
‘F-gmum Towsan central business district, The population estimates did not 3  'ances should be granted.

the request for sethack Var-

Towson, Maryland 21204

_Rig

Mayiand: 21208

| to help defray the cost of the garage.

The contract purchasers of the residuc property propesed to construct

nclude any existing cetail outlets,  They also pointed out that two a+joining i g With regard to the parking Variance

F

.26/.‘1-.1_;:. L

» there is no doubt that Towson has

Ea si~ story office-commercial complex with 4,130 square feet of restaurant grown into a towncenter complete with many

Pennsylvania Avenue

. Maryland 21204
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltmore County, this___21at_

restaurants had flourished several yearcs with very little if any parking, de- high-rise commereial type buuld-

space on the lower level, 8,200 square foet of retail space on the labby Level T ings and can no longer be compared with any other arca of Bal

dmere County.

oo 19B that s subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulating through-
" out Baltimore County, that property be poste, and that the public hearing be had bei. - the Zoniryg
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

" County, onthe.___2Lth _______ doyof bordl . 197 h at __10-_

It wis the apinion of bath the Revenue Authority and the contract pur- Parking, though available, is ao longer frec and convenient as it once was,

atructure would be 265 feet long, 43 fect deep and 92 feet high. Th. front

\‘1‘ and 10,142 square feet of office space on cach of the upper five levels. Tha
o chinguze, that the above;vircumstances-ostabilahed a8 iows doubtsas | L and the made of development have changed to a point that the parking rogula-
-

AL e
@, .ri 4

foundation wall would be sctback zero feet at street level, and would extend & tions can no longer be judiciously applied. For these reasone, itis alsa
over the sidewalk arca, approximately eight fect at the second floor level. apparent that the Petitione

T8 faced with parking problons not applicable to

= " Zoming Commissioner cof Baitimore County,

| (over)

ith

PALTAMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

i rerh

certain conditions and rentrictions that would insure utilization of the adjoining

INTER-OF FICE CORRESPONDENCE

FROM DR OFFICE OF ® parking garage by any custemers of the restaurant or refail store that has
f : GEORGE WILLLAK STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATESY INC, April 19, 137
: o su:?mmm. s aiEee s f fesd ol s off wiieat parklng spach whily Wiiliasfng the wibject promines: | W 000 o0 oori iR e RGN e il e i opeu o Belc DiNimis, Zowion Comtmsdoner’ g, Apetd - -
Description to .icconpany Zoning Application January 28, 1974 Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
Requesting Varfance for Front Setback &
Wast Chesapoake Avenus Baltimore County this day of June, 1974, that the herein Petition Juae 13, 1974 a
2 ' :
) Petitdon for Variaace for Front Yard and Off-Street Parki
Beglantog for the same on the north slde of Chesapeake Avenue, 60 Feet wide, 1 [ for Variance to permit a front yard setback of zero feet and to reduce the re- f Peticioncr - Baltisore ::\mty fo..\mnu.s..mnmrl:yr e
o€ @ point distant 15106 faet weatorly fron the veat side of York Road and running quired parking spaces from 227 to 102 should be and the same are hereby i Richard C. Whitaford, Esquire 9th District
thence binding oo the notth side of sald Chusapeaks Avemse (1) H 82° 13+ 59 ¥ GRANTED, frar and after the date of this Order. Said granting is subject 1o | 303 Weat Pannsylvaaie Aveaus
- ™ . ' L E Towasa, Marplasd 21204 HEARING: Wednesday, April 24, 1974 (10:30 A.M.)
265,02 foet, thence (2) H 7% 00' 36% E 44,87 feut ta the aouth side of the Chesapeake

the following restrictions:

Core Parking Factlity, thence along the south stde of wald Factlley (1) S §2° 59+ 240 RE: Petition for Varlancs.

i .
R 000 fry b 605 7 00 2044037t 20 s o ot F < o o e L e e R Bl RAAE ekt i e e
Saving and ig from the above d. a “t=ip of land along the N e ;‘;.I:.:l.;:?::‘;:.::}::;x:’:c:tv:xvl\ln:: ::‘u:;i:la:;: mﬂ?nu P-mh-.: i S At B The granting of the setback variances will not adversely affect
notth side of Chesapeake Averwue varyfng In width from 1,87 feet at the west end to e the propesed office -commercial complex. NO. T4=239-A {Item Ns. 137) the 1980 Guideplan, the County's official master plan
5.37 feot ot tha east ond for the videnioa of Cheaspeake Averue. B :;n"‘l.::i::ﬂlid\:n tickets [n:; ?l:le parking Ip:::h;n‘lnld gariga Doar ae. Whitaford: :ZI:E'S;::L:::;"::';:E:::,;}:n?:;:zz:::,:"l: e i
and/or retail shops who have a need for such parking space. m..;::'_w:'::::_"" Order in she sbore captivued watter la RN e R it

3. Signs advertising free parking privileges for said cus-
tomers shall be clearly posted in the parking garage and in

Yary truly yours, ’\
the individual restaurant and shops. )

¢ ovnee > T ;ﬁ%m——

/ JAMES E, nvn% " Bivector of Plancing
Deputy Zoalag Commiasioaar £

4. Approval of a site plan by the Department of Public Works
and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

| JED/me
: WOE:NEGirw i
Deputy Zoning Commiasioner of ‘] A 2 I :
Baltimore County 2
] €ci  R. Taylor McLeaa, Esquire Mr. Joha M. Sheeha
102 Wa'st P—urlv‘nﬂ- Aveoue Pi esideat ; g 4
; Towson, Maryland 21204 Sor ad Hills Improvement Assoc.
417 _sorgia Court
: Mr. Charles E. Helats, Sr. 1 Maryland 21204 a
= Baltimors Revaaue Axthority o
[ 10 Waat Chesapeake
> = Tewson, Maryland 2120¢

R T

s
=




March 8, 1974

XXXXRNEXKENRX Richard C. Whiteford, Esq.,
30

5 W. Ponnsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Variance Petition
Ttem 137
Baltimore County Rovenue
Authovity - Petiticners

Pear Mr. Whiteford:

The Zoning Advisory Committoc has reviewed
the plans submitted with the above referenced petition
and has made an on site field inspection of the
property. following comments are a result of
this roview and inspection,

These comments are not intended to indicate
the appropriatences of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all partics are made aware of
plans or probloms with regard to the dovelopment
plans that may have a bearing on this case. The
Director of Planning may filc a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with cormmendations as to
the appropriateness of the regucsted zoning.

The subject property is located on the north
side of Chesapeake Avenue, approximately one hundred
and fifty-one (151) feet west ¢f York Road and i
presently unimproved,

The site is dircetly adjacent to the Revenue
Authority parking gar. To the sonth, across
Chesapeake 2venue, and to the cast, alony York
Road are various business establishments which
comprise part of the central business district
of Towson.

The petitioner is requesting a Variance to
permit a front yard setbark of zero (0) t
instead of the required twenty (20) foct and a

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

DEPAREMFNT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Eucsne 4. Currons. PE Wi T. MeLzen
eumere oarury vairric sssman

March 11, 1974

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna
County 0ffice Building
Toason, Maryland 2124

Re: Item 137 - ZAC - February 12, 190
Property Owner: Baltimore County Revenue Autnority
N/ Chesapeake Avenue, 151,06 feet W of Yors foad
Variance ta permit the building line to come to the sidewalk:
approximately 20 feet to zero feet and reduce reauired parking
from 227 spaces to 102 spaces.

Dear r. DiNenna:

The subject petition is for a variance to the setback from the
right of way line and to reduce the parking reguirement irom 227
spaces to 102 spaces. Parking in the Towson area has been o problem
for several years and to reduce the parking requirement can be expectad
to make this problem more serious, Plans should be reviscd sa that the
parking being leased by the petitioner shou.. include a breakdawn of
the already committed parking by the Revenue Authority and a statement
as to the fact that the petitioner is leasing the parking from the
Revenue futhority,

Very truly yours,

AF)
W

Hichael 5. Flanigan .
Traffic Engincer Associate

MSF/pk

Richard C. Whitoford, Lsq.
Re: Item 137
Fage 2

Mareh 8, 1974

Variance to permii one hundred and two (102) parking
@spaces instead of the required two hundred and twenty-sewven
22,

This petition is being withheld from filing unkil . .eh
time as the plans are ro 1 to reflect the comments

of the Burcau of gincering, Bureauw of Traffic Engineering,
and the Project and Development Planning 0ffice.

Very truly yours,
Lo e e,

JAMES B. BYRNES,ITI
i

.is‘nr)’ Committee

JIBB:ID
Enclosure

¢z George William Stephens, Jr.
and Associates, Ine.
303 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Balttuore Gounty, ‘nﬂhﬂ.

Bepsrtment @F Public Warks
LCOUNTY OFFIZE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21264

Bureax of Bngineering

ELLAWORTH K. DiveR. B £ cHuEr

February 28, 1974

¥r. S, Bric DiNenna
Zoning Comnissioner
County Office Putlding
Tawson, M¥aryland

Re:.

Item #137 (1973-1574)

Property Cwner: xltimorw County Rewerne Authority
175 of Chesspeske Ivenic, 151,061 W, of York %d,
Exioting Gcning: B.Y,
Proposed Zoning: Veriance to pmit the building line

to come to the sidewalka anrroxizataly 200 to 07, snd reduce

raquired parking from 227 spaces to 102 spaces
No. of Aores: 2650 x 16,371 District: 9th

Dear ¥r, Difenna:

The following comments ara furnished in regard to the plat subaitted %o ihis offiom

for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in connestion wills the subfect ftem.

Highwsys;

Chosapeake A7enus, an existing County streat, is proposed to be improved 'n the
futuro as a bli-foot closed-type roadwny crogs-gection generally on g 7é-foot
right-ofway, In mspact with this site, the propas.? right-nf-way will be of
virlable wldth, The right-of-way line 13 to ba contiguous to the front of the lobby
and lover lavals of the proposed structuro and the upper floors will averhang the
proposed right-of-way by 8 feot,

Highvay ioprovesents including highway righte-si-uay widening will te required
in connoction with any grading or bullding permit application. Further infomsation
nay be obtained from the Haltimore County Turesu of Engineering and the plan must
bo' revised accordingly,

The entrance locationa are subject to approval by the Department of Traffie
Englnesring, and shall be constractod in acsordance with Baltimore Sounty Stamards,

Sadiment Contro:

Developmant of this pioperty through strioping, grading and stabilization could

m3ult dn a sedimont pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings downstreas

of the proporty. A grating permit is, therefore, necessary for all prading, including
the atripping of top Soil.

Bammm County Fire Drp!tmem
4 Austin Deitz
it

Towion, Maryland 21204

Office of Plaming and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Suilding
Towson, Haryiand 21204

Attention: Ilr. Jack Dillon, Chairman
Zoning Advisery Conaitiec

B

Property Owner: Baltimare County Revenue Authority
Location: N/S of Chesapsake Avenue, 151.06 feet W of York Road

Itenm Zoning Agenda February 19, 157h

Gentlenen:

Puriuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed

by this Sureau and the comnents below marked with an "x" are applicable
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans far
the property.

( ) 1. Fire hydra.is for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accordance with FaltInore County 3tandards
as published by the Department of Public Jorks.

2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

~e
—

the maximun allowe the Fire Jepartnme
¢ ) 4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Pire Preveation Code prior to necupancy or beginning
of operations.
€ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
{ational Fire Protection Association Standard fo. 101
"The Life Safety Code”, 1970 Zdition prior to occupancy.
) 6. Gite plans are approved as drawn.
J 7. The Pire ®rcvention Jureau has no comments at this ti

e .}/ loted and ?42'42( :
Reviewer: ol LS a o Approved:

oup
3pecizl Inspection Division

eputy Chiec
Fire Prevention Bureau

mls
4/16/73

WILLIAM D, FROMM
ongcran

S ERIC DINENNA
ToMING CoMMIsBIoNEn

Maorch 8, 1974

Mr. §. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Corurissioner
Zoning Advisory Commiltae

Office of Planning and  Zoning

Baltimors County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item #137, Zoning Advisary Committes Mesting, February 12, 1974, are as follows:

Property Owner: Baltimore County Revenue Authority

Location: N/S of Chesapeake Avenue, 151.06 feet W of York Road

Existing Zoning: B.M.

Proposed Zoning: Variance 1o parmit the building line to come 1o the sidewalks
approximately twenty (20; feet to zer (0) feet, and reduce required parking from
227 spaces 1o 102 spaces.

No. of Acres 265' X 48,37

Distick 9th

This plan has e n reviewed and there ore no site-planning factors requiring comment.

Very truly yours.

Yoo Z a/,m,/f,

John L. Viimbley
Pl=nning Spaciolist Il
rroject & Davelopment Planning Division

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON DUILDING 103 WEST CHESAPEAKE AveNUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
ANEA COOE 301 PLANNING 8543311 TONING 4saaser

Ttem #137 (1973-197h)

Froparty Owner: Baltim! ) County Revenue Authority
Page 2
ebruary 28, 197

Storm Drainas

The Fetitisoar nust provide necesuury drainage facilities ‘temporary or rirmanent)
to pravent creating any ruitancas or dwmages Lo adjacent propertles, especially by the
concentration of surface waters. Corroction of any nroblon which mby result, die bo
i oroper grading or {mpropar {nstallation of droinage facilitina, would be the fuil
responsibility of the Feultisner,

Watar and Saidtary Sewers

Publie water suprly and ga:

ary seworaze are avallable to serve this property,

It appedars that additional fire fydrant protection may be required in the
wicinity,

This proparty La tritutary ta the Tows
sextrage system and is sibjact to State Dep
restrictions,

tun - Roland Run - Jones Folle aanitary
moni of Health Laposed moratarium

Very truly yours,

EXD:2MFWHias

N-iiW Key Shest

38 NE 3 Pos, Sheet
¥2 10 A Topo

0 ard 704 Tzx Mapa

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

10wW50;

MARYLAND - 2

Date:  Fevbruary 5, 1974

Mr. §. Eric DI
Zoning Cor=
Gounty OLfi 1lding
Towson, Maryland 21204

2.8.0. February 12, 1574
Res Ivem 137
Proparty Quner: Baltimore County Revenue Aut
Incaticn: N/S of Chesapeake Ave, 151,00 rt. W, of

Present Zoning: 3,M.
Proposed Zoning: Varlance to permit the bullding lirs to
approximately twanty (20) f:i. to zerc {
vequired paridrg fron 227 spaces tc 102 spaces.

the sldewalks
i reduce

District: th
No. Acres: 265" x Lg:37

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

No bearfng on stident population,

Very truly

WNP/nl




WHITEFORD, TAYLOR. PRESTON, TRIMBLE 8 JO110:sT

Sex Lury, Bumsise
¢

i [EH
March 5, 1974

Mr. James Byrnes

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for a Zoning Variance
Property of Baltimore County
Revenue authority
Chosapeake Avenue
Contract purchasers - Arthur L. S. Waxter
Sidney Silber

Dear Mr. Byrnes:

When I originally filed the Petition in the above-
captioned matter, I incicated to you that there wae a possibility
that there werc some leasing Agreements between the owner and
contract purchaser. A review of my file indicates that this is
not the case and there is a binding Contract of Sale between the
parties. I believe, therefore, that you have all of the information
that you need at this time.

If there is any additional information that I may have over-
looked, please do not hesitate to call.

Yoyrs very truly,
7 22 1ot
¢ Norris Byrnes
INB/jm
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20Nl HEPATMENT

Lo OFFICEs I
WHITEFORD. TAYLOR, PRESTON. TRIMBLE 8 JOHNSTON

105 W PENNSYLVANIA AVERUE

April 29, 1974

Mr. James E. Dyer

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning
Jefferson Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING UeracimeNT

By

Re: Item No. 137 - Variamce Petition
Baltimore County Revenue Authority
r File No. D-11,806

Dear Mr. Dyer:

This letter is in response to your request at the
end of the zoning hearing on April 24, 1974, for a memo-
randum in support of the Petitioner's positicn.

In regard to our Petition requesting a zero set-back
from the front of the building, we have produced ihe testi-
mony of Mr. Charles E. Heintz, Jr., Executive Director of
the Baltimore County Revenue Authority, who indicated that
the Revenue Authority, in its financial planning for the
Chesapeake Avenue parking facility, for ted
receipts from the sale of the land. Tha_land has an excremely
narrow depth from Chesapeake Avenue varying from 44 feet to
4B feet. A portion of this depth will be deeded to Baltimore
County for future widening of West Chesapeake Avenue.
maximum depth at the grou.d floor level of this structure as
planned is 35 feet, The upper floors, which will extend
over the sidewalk, have a depth of 43 feet. Mr. F-intz has
indicated that unless the variance as to the front yard is
granted, he would encounter substantial problems in selling
the property because there would be insufficient depth to
construct a building.

In regard to the Petitioner's request for parking
variances, Mr. Heintz testified that he had no objection to
the variance. He also affirmed that the Revenue Authority
was prepared to enter into a long-term lease commitment with
the cwner of the property to provide necessary parking for
the proposed building.
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Mr. Arthur Waxier testified that a building with a
35-foot depth at ground level and a 43-foot depth on the upper
floors was the minimum-sized structure that he could economi-
cally justify building upon the land. If the front yard
variance was not granted and if the set-back was required
cqualing the averaje botween the First National Bank drive-in
facility on the west and the locksmith's shop on the east,
no building could be built. This average of set-backs, as
apparently requirad by Section 303.2 of the Zoning Code,
would mean that the building would have insufficiant depth
to be commercially developed. Thus, without the front yard
variance, he would not purchase the property.

In regard to the parking variance, the Petitioner
asked a variance from parking for the proposed restaurant
facility to be cortained on the bottom floor and the retail
shops to be located on the first floor. The cost to provide
B3 parking slots in the adjacent Chesapeake Avenue parking
facility would be $24,900.00 annually for the restaurant.
This equals $6.00 per square foot per year in addition to
the rent of the restaurant. If faced with this cost, the
developer would have to entirely abandon a restaurant in
the building since the parking cest, when added to the normal
renta) cost (another $6.00 per square foot), would make a

Facility ically impossible.

Mr. Waxter further testified that the cost for
parking per squarc foot on the retail space would be extremely
burdensome. Shopping centers, such as Towson Plaza, lease
retail space for approximately §7.00 per squarc foot. This
is the approximate figure for which the developer could lease
retail space. If required to provide 42 parking places, the
cost to the developer .~uld be an additional §1.50 per square
foot of leaseable store space. This would force the rent on
the retail space to $8.50 per square foot, a level much higher
than competitive space in shopping centers.

In further testimony, Mr. Waxter stated that he will
entar inte a long-term lease commitment with the Baltimore
County Revenue Authority for parking spaces to serve
structure.

Mr. Waxter is asking for a variance on the restaurant
and retail store parking requirements only and not for the
parking requirements for the office spaces.

Mr. Philip C. Iglehart, a real estate leasing and
development expert, testified that there are approximately
13,000 people in the cuntral Fowson core on a normal business

W. C.Pinkard & Co.,, Inc. « Real Estate . 7524285
1600 Fist Wationsl Bank Balding - Light and Redwood Stieets - Baltimors, Maryland 21202

MEMORANDUMNM

N

* © Richard C. Whiteford =
i FOM  Pnilip C. Tglehart

RETERENCE ‘mlll: ASG(E]'AIT.S
4 DATE

April 22, 1974

‘Based on the office building facts listed below, and the Baltimore
Coun £ i we have that is a
population in excess of 13,000 people within six blocks of the unit
block of West Chesapeake Avenue, in the gencral Towson Central Busi-
ness District. These population estimates do not include any retail
outlets that exist.

The following office buildings, and square footage arcas, were used
to arrive at the sbove estimated population.

1. Alex Brown Building - 17,000 SF
2, Allegheny Plaza Building - 20,000 SF
3, 31 Allegheny Avenue - 1£,000 ST
‘W, Campbell Building - 24,000 SF
S, Chesapeake Building = 80,000 SF 2
6. Equitable Towson Building - 110,000 SF.
7. Hampton Plaza - 250,000 SF
& 8. Investment Building - 161,000 SF
9, Jefferson Buils - B0,000 SF
10, Loyola Federal Building - 36,000 SF
11, Mercantile Towson Building - 126,000 SF o
| s 12. Penthouse Building - Office Space - 28,000 SF
| 13, 11 West Pennsylvania Avenue - 5,000 SF'
4 14, Shell 0il Building -44,500 SF
15, 621 York Rsad - 1B,000 SF
i 16, Miscellednous converted residences = 40,000 SF

Total lq\nl‘m footage area - 1,083,500 square feet .

| w'm.lw square feet per person, the resulting population is
| ® v Firm Affiista » Bocety of Intbustrial Realiors
: e

Mr. James E. Uyer
April 29, 1674
Page 3

day. T have attached a copy of Mr. Iglehart's memorandum
computing the Towson business population. These people are
already in Towson and already occupying Towson parking
spaces. The restaurant and retail space proposed to be
built on Chesapeake Avenue will serve the walk-in trade,
the professional and clerical personnel already in the
‘Towson area. Mr. Iglehart felt that it was unnecessary to
provide parking facilities for people who were already in
the central Towson vore and who would be walking to the
restaurant and retail outlets.

Mr. Iglehart also verified the impossibility of
establishing a restaurant if that restaurant would have to

bear the cost of 83 packing spaces. The restaurant facility
would simply have to be abandoned unless there was a variance
on those spaces.

Mr. Iglehart indicated that it would be much more
difficult to lease the retail space if the “etail store
tenant was burdened with the $1.50 per square foot cost of
parking.

In summary, I believe that the Petitioner's
testimony shows that strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations would result in practical difficulty and unrea-
sonable hardship. It is, th . 1ly

that the Petition be granted.

N Yours very truly,

iy,

Ly
Richard C. Whiteford

RCW:kagq

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Sidney Silber

Mr. Arthur L. S. Waxtes
R. Taylor McLean, Esquira

Page Two

April 22, 1974
MEMORANDUM

Mr. Richard C. Whiteford

: Baltimore County employees housed in the Baltimo: Cot
:mhmtm Building and Baltimore counry;lnn‘u::- nm..
»190,

The total population -

025 people,

7 AIPA
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SOUTHLAND HILLS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION
OF PALTIMORE COUNTY, INC.
417 GEORGIA COURT
TOWSON 4, MARYLAND

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

&

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
Regarding 'Petition for Variance for Off-Street
Parking, North Side Chesapeake Avenue 151.06 £t. West of
York Road, Public Hearing, Wednesday, April 24, 1974,
10:30 A.M.', I will be unable to attend this hearing but
would still like to offer comments for the racord in opposition
to decreasing required parking spaces from 227 to 1027 =
1. Mr. Richard Moore, of Traffic, stated to me cver the
telephone that he would be willing to testify that 102
Spaces is not enough. I therefore request that he o
subpoened to appear and make such a statement.

2. The growth of parking problems in the residential areas
around Towson has beea partly attributable to commercial
and office uses not providing enough parking, I believe
the 300 sq. ft. divider should be used for all floors of
an office, not just the first floor. (I note that park-
ing for offices here is based on the 500 sq. ft. divider).

3. I spot-checked, on Priday, April 19, 1974, a. 11:00 A.M.
{which was a rainy day), the parking garage, and counted
250 empty spaces (not 29 (S00-602) as shcwn on petitioners
drawing). I would suggest that if 3pot-checks were mad
)’ag that;!ou:ty u: would uaela pl::am of actual use exceed=

g estimates of use - agsiin ntine
of the methods of a-umgiuq,w 9 £2 the damlequdy

4. In any case, even the petitioner's own calculations indi-
cate that the parking garage has more than encugh spaces
to take care of the 227 required by law.

I therefore urge you deny this requested variance.

Sincerely yours
o S

John M. Sheehan
President

s /bg

Mr. Sheriif;
Please issue summons in accordance with the above.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Caounty
R il bl ke
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Mr. James E. Nyer atue \
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Jefferson Building

Towson, Maryland = 21204

7S
ZONING UkPAKTMENT
By

Re: Item No. 137 (1973-74) .
Property Owner - Baltimore County Revenue Authority
North side Chesapeake Avenuc

Dear Mr. Dyer:

This letter is being written in response to your request at
the end of the hearing today on the above referred to reques
for variance that Mr. Whiteford and I provide you with memoranda
on the subject.

The front yard depth variance as provided in §303.2 of the
baltimore County Zoning Regulations is only required in this case
if the recently constructed, but still unused, Pirst National Bank
brive-in is idered a * ial building” within
the meaning of §303.2. That structure has a substantial setback
because of the nature of drive-in banking business and tihe need
for "stack lanes” for the cars using the facility. There is no
need for a variance for th2 proposed Waxter-silber structure
based on the locatic: of the other buildings in the block.

Assuming a variance is required, we believe it should be
granted. The testimony is that it is not economically feasible to
build a commercial building with a depth of less than 35 feet.
Common sense, as well as the expert's testimony, makes this plain,
we believe. Thus, if the variance is not granted, the zoning
regulations will have the effect of rendering the property useless.
Such a result clearly works an unreasonable and confiscatory
hardship on whomever cwns the propecty.
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locate its parking facility that the Chesapeake Avenue frontages pt
could still be used for rotail and office use as was the case Jemes Bt grootol.thel e
before the Revenue Authority condemned this land. It would have :
been an casy matter to extend the parking facility to the south

side of Chesapeake Avenue, but this was not considered in the best

Pusted for: . P!HJIJDA!.EE&.MK!»M ce,
Petitioner: _{2AAT /Mo
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interests of the public. Alfo, at the time the plan was conceived a destoper | M. b CHOSRCeimer. A
and the parking facility commenced, the First National Bank structure alleuing  the. ORK .Rr
(which may now make the variance neccessary) did not exist, and the Py e

other structures on Chesapeake Avenue wore and are so located as to
make a front yard depth variance unnecessary.

J
£oe

In view of the above the variance should be granted, perhaps
with a comment that it may not be necessary at all.

With regard to the request for parking variance, the Revenue
Authority is willing to provide the purchaser with all the parking
it needs at the going rate of $25 per month per space. On the
other hand, the Revenue Authocity does believe that the people who 5
will be patronizing the rostaurant and retail stores will already sl
be in the Towson community through their employment. To the extent | )
that there are people who drive to Towson just to patronize the | 3 g
stores and restaurant, there is plenty of space for them in the ¢ - 1 —
Revenue Authority's parking facilities either at their expense or i
through a parking validation plan.

Please contact me if have ti ish anythi e 5
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